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ബജѳ് ഒѳ േനാǷȳിൽ 

 
 

2024-2025 വർഷെȳ ˅ȯōിയ ബജѳ് 

 

̲ʱിരി˔് വരവ് ആെക െചലവ് നീōിയിരി˔് 

 
10,57,49,723 

 
1,05,77,98,105 

 
1,16,35,47,828 

 
1,14,00,33,718 

 
2,35,14,110 

 

 

 

2025-2026 വർഷെȳ ബജѳ് എгിേമѳ് 

 

̲ʱിരി˔് വരവ് ആെക െചലവ് നീōിയിരി˔് 

 
2,35,14,110 

 
1435038131 

 
1458552241 

 
1401625341 

 
56926900 

 

 
  

 
െചയർമാൻ 

ധനകാരńБിരം സമിതി 



SL NO HEAD CODE HEAD OF ACCOUNT 
Budget for the Current 

year
Budget for next year

Opening Balance 105749723 23514110

1 1100101 Property Tax (General) 78100100 83000000

2 1100102 Service Cess u/s 26 3905005 4150000

3 1101001 Profession Tax – Employees 16365000 16500000

4 1101002 Profession Tax - Traders/ Institutions 5815000 5815000

5 1108004 Entertainment Tax 5750000 7100000

6 1108099 Other Taxes 2200 2500

Total Tax Revenues 116567500

7 1401001 Private Hospital & Paramedical Institutions Registration Fee 36000 38000

8 1401002 Tutorial College Registration Fee 15000 16000

9 1401003 Contractor Registration Fee 26300 27000

10 1401101 License Fees for IFTEOS 4500500 4800000

11 1401102 License Fees for Lodge 2500 3000

Revenue Receipt - 1

Tax Revenues - 110

Fees and User Charges - 140

Manjeri Municipal Office
Form 1

2025-2026  NEW BUDGET



SL NO HEAD CODE HEAD OF ACCOUNT 
Budget for the Current 

year
Budget for next year

12 1401103 License Fees under P.P.R ACT 14000 15000

13 1401104 License Fees under Cinema Regulation Act 40000 42000

14 1401105 License fee for Domestic Animals 4500 5000

15 1401106 License Fees for Domestic Dogs 28000 29000

16 1401199 Other Licensing Fees 2500 3000

17 1401201 Fees for Construction of Buildings 18150000 10000000

18 1401202 Fees for Installation of Machinery 50000 52000

19 1401203 Permit Application fee 348000 360000

20 1401301 Fees for Birth & Death Certificate 500 530

21 1401302 Fees for Delayed Registration - Birth & Death 4500 4800

22 1401303 Fees for Marriage Certificate 500 600

23 1401304 Fee for Marriage Registration 25000 26500

24 1401305 Fee for Non Availability Certificate 100 110

25 1401306 Fee for Correction in Registration 12000 13000

26 1401601 Development Charges 140000 145000

27 1401701 Regularization Fees 4000000 4000000

28 1402001 Penal Interest 2000000 2300000

29 1402002 Fines imposed by court (including P.F.A) 13000 14000

30 1402003 Other Penalities and Fines 165000 170000

31 1402006 Fine imposed by Health Authorities 285000 285000

32 1404002 Notice Fees 85000 85000



SL NO HEAD CODE HEAD OF ACCOUNT 
Budget for the Current 

year
Budget for next year

33 1404004 Ownership Change Fees 350000 350000

34 1404005 License Change Fees 38000 38000

35 1404008 Delayed Registration Fees 24000 24000

36 1404009 Search Fees 400 500

37 1404011 Late Fee 15000 16000

38 1404099 Other Fees 2055600 2070000

39 1405004 Market Fees 479000 565000

40 1405005 Bus Stand Fees 519500 616000

41 1405006 Slaughter House Fees 115000 295000

42 1405012 Crematorium Fees 214000 215000

43 1405018 Wastemanagement - User Charges 5000 5000

44 1405022 Receipts on account of cost of services rendered 385000 250000

45 1405023 Public Comfort Station Receipts 932700 1101800

46 1408001 Other Charges 200000 0

Total Fees and User Charges 27980840

47 1501003 Receipts from Sale of Usufructs of trees 23000 0

48 1501101 Receipts from Sale of Forms 350000 355000

49 1501202 Receipts from Sale of Scrap 45000 50000

Total Sale and Hire Charges 405000

Sale and Hire Charges - 150



SL NO HEAD CODE HEAD OF ACCOUNT 
Budget for the Current 

year
Budget for next year

50 1601010
Fund for Transferred Functions/ Schemes - Pension for Agricultural 
Workers/ Labourers

11654400 11654400

51 1601012 Fund for Transferred Functions/ Schemes - Widow Pension 94317600 94317600

52 1601013
Fund for Transferred Functions/ Schemes - Pension for Unmarried 
women aged above 50

3187885 3187885

53 1601014
Fund for Transferred Functions/ Schemes - Pension for Differentially 
Abled

33756514 33756514

54 1601016
Fund for Transferred Functions/ Schemes - Financial Help for Widow's 
Daughters Marriage

330000 330000

55 1601018 Fund for Transferred Functions/ Schemes - Old Age Pension 146210228 146210228

56 1601023 General Purpose Fund 66826800 67132000

Total Revenue Grants, Contributions and Subsidies 356588627

Interest Earned - 171

57 1711001 Interest from Bank Accounts 1850000 1500000

Total Interest Earned 1500000

Rental Income - LB Properties - 130

58 1301001 Rent from Town Hall 1125000 1058100

59 1301002 Rent from Stadium 25000 0

60 1301003 Rent from Shopping Complex 12500000 14000000

Total Rental Income 15058100

Revenue Grants, Contributions and Subsidies - 160



SL NO HEAD CODE HEAD OF ACCOUNT 
Budget for the Current 

year
Budget for next year

Total Revenue Receipt 517419832 518100067

61 3201001
Grants for Specific Purposes - Health Grant towards conversion of PHCs 
and Subcentres into Health and Wellness Centres

20813000 0

62 3201002
Grants for Specific Purposes - Health Grant Towards support for 
diagnostic InfraStructure to the PHCs

2617000 0

63 3201004 Central Finance Commission Grant - Tied 47596408 0

64 3201005 Central Finance Commission Grant - Untied 31730923 0

65 3201011 Prime Minister S Awas Yojana (PMAY) - General 34700000 65800000

66 3201020 Intergrated Child Development Service 11800000 0

67 3201023 Member Of Parliament Local And Development Scheme 398625 0

68 3201029 Swaccha Bharat Mission - Solid Waste Management 1167515 0

69 3201030 Swaccha Bharat Mission - IEC 0 500000

70 3201031 Swaccha Bharat Mission - Capacity Building 0 500000

71 3202017
Grants, Funds & Contributions For Specific Purposes - Other Than 
Development Fund And State Sponsored Scheme Funds - Local Area 
Development Fund For Members Of Legislative Assembly

3000000 0

Capital Receipt - 2

Grants, Contribution for Specific Purposes - 320



SL NO HEAD CODE HEAD OF ACCOUNT 
Budget for the Current 

year
Budget for next year

72 3202022 Ayyankali Urban Employment Guarantee Scheme 19600000 20000000

73 3202024 Flood Relief Grant 2000000 0

Total Grants, Contribution for Specific Purposes 86800000

74 3305001 Loan from Banks 30700000 0

75 3305004 Loan from HUDCO 21200000 3400000

Total Secured Loans 3400000

76 3401001 Earnest Money Deposit 0 300000

77 3401003 Retention 0 500000

Total Deposits Received 800000

78 3501104 Provident Fund Loan Payable 1000000 0

79 3501302 Employers Liabilities - EPF 650000 0

80 3502001 Recoveries Payable - General Provident Fund 800000 461630

81 3502002 Recoveries Payable - Kerala Panchayat Employees Provident Fund 450000 78000

82 3502003
Recoveries Payable - Subscription to Provident Fund for Municipal 
Regular employees

5200000 4714476

83 3502006 Recoveries Payable - Insurance Premium 930000 952445

84 3502009 Recoveries Payable - KSFE Recovery 130000 0

Secured Loans - 330

Deposits Received - 340

Other Liabilities - 350



SL NO HEAD CODE HEAD OF ACCOUNT 
Budget for the Current 

year
Budget for next year

85 3502010 Recoveries Payable - Dues to other LSGIs 0 72000

86 3502011 Recoveries Payable - Income Tax Deducted at Source-Salaries 200000 400000

87 3502017 Recoveries Payable-GPAIS 70000 100000

88 3502020 Recoveries Payable - Employee Share NPS 3900000 2172833

89 3502022 Recoveries Payable -Medisep -Regular 360000 585000

90 3502023 Recoveries Payable -Medisep -Pensioner 580000 578500

91 3502024 Recoveries Payable-Other Recoveries from Employees 200000 0

92 3502025 Recoveries Payable - Income Tax Deducted at Source 1500000 1000000

93 3502026 Recoveries Payable - Kerala Construction Workers Welfare Fund 0 1000000

94 3502028 Recoveries Payable - Other Recoveries 210000 0

95 3502031
Recoveries Payable - Subscription to Provident Fund for Municipal 
Contingent employees

2600000 2719756

96 3502033 Recoveries Payable - Postal Life Insurance 45000 161824

97 3502041 Recoveries Payable - Kerala State SC/ ST Developement Corporation 0 46800

98 3503001 Government and Other Dues Payable - Library Cess Payable 3905000 4150000

99 3503005 Government and Other Dues Payable-TDS - CGST 1000000 1000000

100 3503006 Government and Other Dues Payable-TDS - SGST 1000000 1000000



SL NO HEAD CODE HEAD OF ACCOUNT 
Budget for the Current 

year
Budget for next year

101 3503008 Government and Other Dues Payable - CGST 1000000 1000000

102 3503009 Government and Other Dues Payable - SGST 1000000 1000000

103 3503011 Government and Other Dues Payable - TCS - Income Tax 500000 0

Total Other Liabilities 23193264

104 4601001 Festival Advance to Employees 0 800000

Total Loans, Advances and Deposits 800000

Total Capital Receipt 254553471 114993264

105 2101001 Salaries -Secretary 975000 975000

106 2101002 Salaries - Engineering Staff 9100000 0

107 2101003 Salaries - Permanent Staff 42000000 45500000

108 2101004 Salaries - Contract Staff 975000 300000

109 2101005 Salaries - Temporary Staff 5200000 0

110 2101006 Salaries - Full time Contingent Staff 13500000 20000000

111 2101007 Salaries - Part time Contingent Staff 150000 0

112 2101101 Wages 15721000 13500000

113 2101201 Bonus 172000 300000

114 2101301 Stipend 225000 300000

Loans, Advances and Deposits - 460

Revenue Expenditure - 3

Establishment Expenses - 210



SL NO HEAD CODE HEAD OF ACCOUNT 
Budget for the Current 

year
Budget for next year

115 2101401 Honourarium 7273588 0

116 2101501 Festival Allowance 1200000 0

117 2101502 Spectacle Allowance 15000 0

118 2102001 Travelling Allowances - Secretary 150000 200000

119 2102002 Travelling Allowances - Engineering Staff 50000 0

120 2102003 Travelling Allowances - Permanent Staff 100000 0

121 2102004 Travelling Allowances - Temporary Staff 10000 10000

122 2102005 Travelling Allowances - Contingent Staff 10000 0

123 2102006 Other allowances - Secretary 150000 200000

124 2102007 Other allowances - Engineering Staff 10000 0

125 2102008 Other allowances - Permanent Staff 25000 100000

126 2102009 Other allowances - Temporary Staff 5000 10000

127 2102010 Other allowances - Contingent Staff 100000 0

128 2102014
Monthly Honorarium and Sitting Allowance
-Councillors

513122 6600000

129 2102015 Uniforms 250000 275000

130 2102016 Other Benefits and Allowances 200000 600000

131 2102017 Festival Allowance 433310 300000

132 2102018 Spectacle Allowance 0 45000

133 2102019
Travelling Expense of Chairperson, Deputy Chairperson,Chairmen and 
Councillors

200000 100000

134 2102020 Telephone Allowance - Secretary 6000 7000



SL NO HEAD CODE HEAD OF ACCOUNT 
Budget for the Current 

year
Budget for next year

135 2102021 Telephone Allowance - Mayor/ Chairperson/ President 20000 20000

136 2103001 Employer's Contribution to Pension Fund - Regular Employees 4492320 0

137 2103002 Employer's Contribution to Pension Fund - Contingent Employees 15000000 0

138 2103003 Employer's Contribution to EPF - Contract Employees 2500000 0

139 2103004 Employer's Contribution to EPF - Dialy Wages 1000000 0

Staff

140 2103005 Employer's Contribution to EPF - Others 405950 0

141 2103006 Employer's Contribution to NPS - Regular Employees 3000000 0

142 2103007 Pension Contribution 2500000 0

143 2103010 EPF - Localbody Share towards Administrative Expense 0 12000

144 2104001 Terminal Leave Surrender 3300000 8000000

145 2105001 Remuneration 25000 25000

146 2105099 Other Establishment Expenses 50000 200000

Total Establishment Expenses 97579000

147 2201001 Rent of Buildings 144000 151200

148 2201002 Land Tax/ Basic Tax 50000 36000

Administrative Expenses - 220



SL NO HEAD CODE HEAD OF ACCOUNT 
Budget for the Current 

year
Budget for next year

149 2201003 Other Taxes/ Duties 35000 26250

150 2201101 Office Electricity Expenses 700000 550000

151 2201102 Water Charges - Office 175000 200000

152 2201103 Water Charges - Street Tap 6000000 3000000

153 2201104 Service Connection Charge (KSEB/ KWA) 150000 0

154 2201199 Other Office Maintenance Expenses 200000 201000

155 2201201 Telephone Expenses/ Internet Charges 155000 163000

156 2201202 Postage Expenses 90000 42200

157 2201299 Miscellaneous Communication Expenses 13850 14500

158 2201301 Electricity Charges - Allied Institutions 200000 100000

159 2201302 Water Charges - Allied Institutions 100000 50000

160 2201303 Rent - Allied Institutions 1500000 0

161 2202001 Books & Periodicals 100000 52500

162 2202101 Printing & Stationery 1325300 2196000

163 2204001 Insurance 112450 368000

164 2205101 Miscellaneous Legal Expenses 50000 654000

165 2205201 Professional & Other Fees 750000 470000

166 2206001 Newspaper Advertisement Charges 150000 326000

167 2206002 Keralolsavam Expenses 400000 0

168 2206099 Other Advertisement & Publicity Charges 0 105000

169 2206101 Membership & Subscriptions 45000 47000



SL NO HEAD CODE HEAD OF ACCOUNT 
Budget for the Current 

year
Budget for next year

170 2208001 Festival Expenses 0 225000

171 2208099 Miscellaneous Administration Expenses 1035000 876000

Total Administrative Expenses 9853650

172 2301001 Electricity Charges for Street Lights 8000000 8500000

173 2301002 Fuel Charges 900000 1500000

174 2304001 Vehicle Hire Charges 150000 500000

175 2304002 Equipment Hire Charges 10000 0

176 2304099 Other Hire Charges 10000 0

177 2305001 Repairs & Maintenance - Roads and 22000000 0

Pavemen ts

178 2305004 Repairs & Maintenance - Drainage 1000000 0

179 2305112 Repairs & Maintenance - Town Hall/MarriageHalls 1294139 0

180 2305199 Repairs & Maintenance - Other Civic Amenities 8060421 0

181 2305201 Repairs & Maintenance - Buildings 10000000 0

182 2305301 Repairs & Maintenance - Vehicles 2500200 1000000

183 2305901 Repairs & Maintenance - Machinery 105000 0

184 2305902 Repairs & Maintenance - Office Equipments 200000 200000

185 2305909 Other Repairs & Maintenance 165000 0

186 2308003 Expenses for Burying Unclaimed Dead bodies 0 100000

Operation and Maintenance - 230



SL NO HEAD CODE HEAD OF ACCOUNT 
Budget for the Current 

year
Budget for next year

187 2308005 Expenses relating to collection of Taxes 400000 0

188 2308013 Sanitation Expenses 0 300000

189 2308201 Refreshment Charges 150000 240000

Total Operation and Maintenance 12340000

190 2405001 Interest on loans from banks 600000 5500000

191 2405002 Interest on loans from financial institutions 5000000 0

192 2407001 Bank Charges 10000 0

193 2408001 Other Finance Expenses 16840000 0

Total Interest and Finance Charges 5500000

194 2501001 Election Expenses 0 2000000

195 2502001 Expenditure on Poverty Eradication Program 19696922 20000000

Total Programe Expenses 22000000

196 2520107 Education-Related Activities 3050000 0

197 2520201 Continuing Education 430000 500000

198 2520618 Medical Institution - Allopathy 7100000 0

199 2520619 Medical Institution - Ayurvedic 350000 0

200 2520702 Drinking Water - Public 10500000 0

201 2520801 Housing & House Electrification - Individual 63900000 0

Interest and Finance Charges - 240

Expenses Related to Service Sector - 252

Programe Expenses - 250



SL NO HEAD CODE HEAD OF ACCOUNT 
Budget for the Current 

year
Budget for next year

202 2521001 Anganwadi Nutrition 11800000 0

203 2521401 Electricity Line Extension 40000 0

204 2521902 Sanitation & Waste Management - Public 12550000 0

205 2521903 Public Sanitation - Related Activities 0 1000000

206 2521904 Toilet (Individual) 64000 0

207 2522101 Crematorium 100000 250000

Total Expenses Related to Service Sector 1750000

208 2530101 Street Lights 1000000 0

209 2530201 Roads 10000000 0

210 2530204 Culverts 2500000 0

211 2530402 Other Constructions - Side Walls 5000000 0

212 2530405 Other Constructions 2000000 0

213 2530501 Vehicle Rent for Engineering Wing 455000 0

214 2530502 Hiring of vehicles for office purposes 220000 0

Total Expenses Related to Infrastructure Sector 0

215 2540103 Financial help to widows towards marriage expenses of daughters 330000 330000

216 2540109 Housing grant 0 69200000

Expenses Related to Infrastructure Sector - 253

Expenses related to State Sponsored Schemes - 254



SL NO HEAD CODE HEAD OF ACCOUNT 
Budget for the Current 

year
Budget for next year

217 2540111
Programmes/ Expenditures of Transferred Functions/ Schemes - Pension 
for Agricultural Workers/ Labour

11654400 11654400

218 2540113
Programmes/ Expenditures of Transferred Functions/ Schemes - Widow 
Pension

94317600 94317600

219 2540114
Programmes/ Expenditures of Transferred Functions/ Schemes - Pension 
for Unmarried women aged above 50

3187885 3187885

220 2540115
Programmes/ Expenditures of Transferred Functions/ Schemes - Pension 
for Differentially Abled

33756514 33756514

221 2540118
Programmes/ Expenditures of Transferred Functions/ Schemes - Old Age 
Pension

146210228 146210228

Total Expenses related to State Sponsored Schemes 358656627

222 2602001 Contribution to Poverty Alleviation Fund 3300828 3318529

223 2602301 Cutting Charges - Dangerous Trees 60000 50000

Total Revenue Grants, Cotributions and Subsidies 3368529

224 2808001 Prior Period Expenses 20000 0

Total Prior Period Items 0

Total Revenue Expenditure 665481027 511047806

Revenue Grants, Cotributions and Subsidies - 260

Prior Period Items - 280



SL NO HEAD CODE HEAD OF ACCOUNT 
Budget for the Current 

year
Budget for next year

225 3208010 Beneficiary Contribution 188000 0

Total Grants, Contribution for Specific Purposes 0

226 3305001 Loan from Banks 900000 6000000

227 3305003 Loan from K.U.R.D.F.C 14000000 13000000

Total Repayment of Secured Loans 19000000

228 3401001 Earnest Money Deposit 0 300000

229 3401003 Retention 200000 500000

230 3402006 Election Deposit(Candidate) 12000 0

Total Refund of Deposits 800000

231 3501104 Provident Fund Loan Payable 1000000 0

232 3501105 Pension and Gratuity Payable 15300000 14844480

233 3501106 Contribution to Central Pension Fund Payable 0 2740348

234 3501115 Contingent Pension and Gratuity Payable 14200000 11618810

235 3501122 Leave Salary Payable 3500000 10000000

236 3501301 Employers Liabilities - Pension Contribution (NPS) 3900000 2172833

Payment of Recoveries - 350

Capital Expenditure - 4

Grants, Contribution for Specific Purposes - 320

Repayment of Secured Loans - 330

Refund of Deposits - 340



SL NO HEAD CODE HEAD OF ACCOUNT 
Budget for the Current 

year
Budget for next year

237 3501302 Employers Liabilities - EPF 1100000 1300000

238 3502001 Recoveries Payable - General Provident Fund 800000 461630

239 3502002 Recoveries Payable - Kerala Panchayat Employees Provident Fund 450000 78000

240 3502003
Recoveries Payable - Subscription to Provident Fund for Municipal 
Regular employees

5200000 4714476

241 3502006 Recoveries Payable - Insurance Premium 930000 952445

242 3502009 Recoveries Payable - KSFE Recovery 130000 200000

243 3502010 Recoveries Payable - Dues to other LSGIs 0 72000

244 3502011 Recoveries Payable - Income Tax Deducted at Source-Salaries 300000 400000

245 3502012 Recoveries Payable - State Life Insurance 600000 559000

246 3502014 Recoveries Payable - Group Insurance 770000 754000

247 3502017 Recoveries Payable-GPAIS 70000 100000

248 3502020 Recoveries Payable - Employee Share NPS 7800000 2172833

249 3502021 Recoveries Payable - EPF 0 650000

250 3502022 Recoveries Payable -Medisep -Regular 360000 585000

251 3502023 Recoveries Payable -Medisep -Pensioner 580000 578500

252 3502024 Recoveries Payable-Other Recoveries from Employees 200000 0

253 3502025 Recoveries Payable - Income Tax Deducted at Source 1000000 1000000



SL NO HEAD CODE HEAD OF ACCOUNT 
Budget for the Current 

year
Budget for next year

254 3502026 Recoveries Payable - Kerala Construction Workers Welfare Fund 0 1000000

255 3502028 Recoveries Payable - Other Recoveries 210000 0

256 3502031
Recoveries Payable - Subscription to Provident Fund for Municipal 
Contingent employees

2600000 2719756

257 3502033 Recoveries Payable - Postal Life Insurance 45000 161824

258 3502034 Recoveries Payable - Revenue Recovery 1 0

259 3502041 Recoveries Payable - Kerala State SC/ ST Developement Corporation 0 46800

260 3503001 Government and Other Dues Payable - Library Cess Payable 5600000 4150000

261 3503005 Government and Other Dues Payable-TDS - CGST 1000000 1000000

262 3503006 Government and Other Dues Payable-TDS - SGST 1000000 1000000

263 3503008 Government and Other Dues Payable - CGST 1000000 1000000

264 3503009 Government and Other Dues Payable - SGST 1000000 1000000

265 3503015 E Governance and Conveyance Charge to IKM 821625 0

266 3503018 Cess on KCWWF Payable 1266420 0

267 3504001 Refunds payable - Property Tax 10000 0

268 3504010 Refund Payable - Other Fees 11050 0

269 3504099 Refund Payable - Others 53520 0

Total Payment of Recoveries 68032735



SL NO HEAD CODE HEAD OF ACCOUNT 
Budget for the Current 

year
Budget for next year

270 4102008 School Buildings 5000000 0

271 4102011 Public Comfort Stations 5798281 0

272 4102016 Other Buildings 2500000 0

273 4102020 Bus Stand Buildings 31700000 0

274 4103001 Concrete Roads 15025134 0

275 4103012 Side Walls 2500000 0

276 4103102 Drainage 20000000 0

277 4103204 Distribution & Regulation System -  Water Supply 5000000 0

278 4103302 Street Light 2793638 0

279 4105001 Vehicles 6000000 0

280 4106001 Office & Other Equipments 78220 0

281 4106002 Computers, Printers & Peripherals 1000000 0

282 4107001 Furniture, Fixtures, Fittings & Electrical Appliances 2000000 0

Total Fixed Assets 0

Fixed Assets - 410



SL NO HEAD CODE HEAD OF ACCOUNT 
Budget for the Current 

year
Budget for next year

283 4601001 Festival Advance to Employees 700000 800000

284 4601002 Imprest 25000 0

285 4605004 Temporary Advances for Official Purposes 500000 0

800000

188727889 88632735

854208916 599680541

771973303 633093331

23514110 56926900

Loans, Advances and Deposits - 460

                                             Total Loans, Advances and Deposits

Total Capital Expenditure

Total Expenditure

Total Receipts

Balance



SNO BUDGETARY NAME MAJOR GROUP SUB GROUP HEAD CODE & NAME FUND NAME AMOUNT

1 Slaughter House Fees Own Source Revenue
Revenue from Own 
Assets

1405006 - Slaughter House 
Fees

Own Fund 295000

2
Government and Other 
Dues Payable - Library 
Cess Payable

Own Source Revenue Tax
3503001 - Government 
and Other Dues Payable - 
Library Cess Payable

Own Fund 4150000

3 Service Cess u/s 26 Own Source Revenue Tax
1100102 - Service Cess u/s 
26

Own Fund 4150000

4 Entertainment Tax Own Source Revenue Tax
1108004 - Entertainment 
Tax

Own Fund 7100000

5
Profession Tax - 
Traders/ Institutions

Own Source Revenue Tax
1101002 - Profession Tax - 
Traders/ Institutions

Own Fund 5815000

6
Profession Tax – 
Employees

Own Source Revenue Tax
1101001 - Profession Tax – 
Employees

Own Fund 16500000

7
Rent from Shopping 
Complex

Own Source Revenue
Revenue from Own 
Assets

1301003 - Rent from 
Shopping Complex

Own Fund 14000000

8 Rent from Town Hall Own Source Revenue
Revenue from Own 
Assets

1301001 - Rent from Town 
Hall

Own Fund 1058100

9 Bus Stand Fees Own Source Revenue
Revenue from Own 
Assets

1405005 - Bus Stand Fees Own Fund 616000

10 Market Fees Own Source Revenue
Revenue from Own 
Assets

1405004 - Market Fees Own Fund 565000

11
Public Comfort Station 
Receipts

Own Source Revenue
Income from Civic 
Amenities

1405023 - Public Comfort 
Station Receipts

Own Fund 1101800

12
Railway reservation  
service charge

Own Source Revenue
Income from Civic 
Amenities

1405022 - Receipts on 
account of cost of services 
rendered

Own Fund 250000

13 Other Taxes Own Source Revenue Tax 1108099 - Other Taxes Own Fund 2500

2025-26 വർഷെȳ ˛തീűിŎʱ വരΚകൾ



SNO BUDGETARY NAME MAJOR GROUP SUB GROUP HEAD CODE & NAME FUND NAME AMOUNT

14
License fee for 
Domestic Animals

Own Source Revenue Fee from Regulations
1401105 - License fee for 
Domestic Animals

Own Fund 5000

15
Contractor 
Registration Fee

Own Source Revenue Fee from Regulations
1401003 - Contractor 
Registration Fee

Own Fund 27000

16 License Fees for Lodge Own Source Revenue Fee from Regulations
1401102 - License Fees for 
Lodge

Own Fund 3000

17
License Fees under 
P.P.R ACT

Own Source Revenue Fee from Regulations
1401103 - License Fees 
under P.P.R ACT

Own Fund 15000

18
License Fees under 
Cinema Regulation Act

Own Source Revenue Fee from Regulations
1401104 - License Fees 
under Cinema Regulation 
Act

Own Fund 42000

19
Tutorial College 
Registration Fee

Own Source Revenue Fee from Regulations
1401002 - Tutorial College 
Registration Fee

Own Fund 16000

20
Institution Registration 
fee

Own Source Revenue Fee from Regulations
1401101 - License Fees for 
IFTEOS

Own Fund 4800000

21
License Fees for 
Domestic Dogs

Own Source Revenue Fee from Regulations
1401106 - License Fees for 
Domestic Dogs

Own Fund 29000

22

Private Hospital & 
Paramedical 
Institutions 
Registration Fee

Own Source Revenue Fee from Regulations
1401001 - Private Hospital 
& Paramedical Institutions 
Registration Fee

Own Fund 38000

23 Other Licensing Fees Own Source Revenue Fee from Regulations
1401199 - Other Licensing 
Fees

Own Fund 3000

24
Fees for Construction 
of Buildings

Own Source Revenue Fee from Regulations
1401201 - Fees for 
Construction of Buildings

Own Fund 10000000

25
Fees for Installation of 
Machinery

Own Source Revenue Fee from Regulations
1401202 - Fees for 
Installation of Machinery

Own Fund 52000

26 Permit Application fee Own Source Revenue Fee from Regulations
1401203 - Permit 
Application fee 

Own Fund 360000



SNO BUDGETARY NAME MAJOR GROUP SUB GROUP HEAD CODE & NAME FUND NAME AMOUNT

27
Fees for Birth & Death 
Certificate

Own Source Revenue Fee from Regulations
1401301 - Fees for Birth & 
Death Certificate

Own Fund 530

28
Fees for Delayed 
Registration - Birth & 
Death

Own Source Revenue Fee from Regulations
1401302 - Fees for 
Delayed Registration - 
Birth & Death

Own Fund 4800

29
Fees for Marriage 
Certificate

Own Source Revenue Fee from Regulations
1401303 - Fees for 
Marriage Certificate

Own Fund 600

30
Fee for Marriage 
Registration

Own Source Revenue Fee from Regulations
1401304 - Fee for 
Marriage Registration

Own Fund 26500

31
Fee for Non Availability 
Certificate

Own Source Revenue Fee from Regulations
1401305 - Fee for Non 
Availability Certificate

Own Fund 110

32 Development Charges Own Source Revenue Fee from Regulations
1401601 - Development 
Charges

Own Fund 145000

33
Fee for Correction in 
Registration

Own Source Revenue Fee from Regulations
1401306 - Fee for 
Correction in Registration

Own Fund 13000

34 Regularization Fees Own Source Revenue Fee from Regulations
1401701 - Regularization 
Fees

Own Fund 4000000

35 Penal Interest Own Source Revenue Penalities and Fines 1402001 - Penal Interest Own Fund 2300000

36
Fine imposed by 
Health Authorities

Own Source Revenue Penalities and Fines
1402006 - Fine imposed by 
Health Authorities

Own Fund 285000

37 License Change Fees Own Source Revenue Fee from Regulations
1404005 - License Change 
Fees

Own Fund 38000

38
Fines imposed by court 
(including P.F.A)

Own Source Revenue Penalities and Fines
1402002 - Fines imposed 
by court (including P.F.A)

Own Fund 14000

39
Other Penalities and 
Fines

Own Source Revenue Penalities and Fines
1402003 - Other Penalities 
and Fines

Own Fund 170000

40
Ownership Change 
Fees - Fine

Own Source Revenue Penalities and Fines
1404004 - Ownership 
Change Fees

Own Fund 350000



SNO BUDGETARY NAME MAJOR GROUP SUB GROUP HEAD CODE & NAME FUND NAME AMOUNT

41
Delayed Registration 
Fees

Own Source Revenue Fee from Regulations
1404008 - Delayed 
Registration Fees

Own Fund 24000

42 Search Fees Own Source Revenue Fee from Regulations 1404009 - Search Fees Own Fund 500
43 Late Fee Own Source Revenue Fee from Regulations 1404011 - Late Fee Own Fund 16000
44 Other Fees Own Source Revenue Fee from Regulations 1404099 - Other Fees Own Fund 2070000

45
Receipts from Sale of 
Forms

Own Source Revenue
Revenue from Sale 
Proceeds

1501101 - Receipts from 
Sale of Forms

Own Fund 355000

46
Receipts from Sale of 
Scrap

Own Source Revenue
Revenue from Sale 
Proceeds

1501202 - Receipts from 
Sale of Scrap

Own Fund 50000

47 Property Tax Own Source Revenue Tax
1100101 - Property Tax 
(General)

Own Fund 83000000

48 Crematorium Fees Own Source Revenue
Income from Civic 
Amenities

1405012 - Crematorium 
Fees

Own Fund 215000

49
Wastemanagement - 
User Charges

Own Source Revenue
Income from Civic 
Amenities

1405018 - 
Wastemanagement - User 
Charges

Own Fund 5000

50
Interest from Bank 
Accounts

Own Source Revenue
Interests from own 
Fund

1711001 - Interest from 
Bank Accounts

Own Fund 1500000

51 Notice Fees Own Source Revenue Fee from Regulations 1404002 - Notice Fees Own Fund 85000

52

Fund for Transferred 
Functions/ Schemes - 
Pension for 
Agricultural Workers/ 
Labourers

Assigned Revenues 
and Grants

Scheme Fund - State

1601010 - Fund for 
Transferred Functions/ 
Schemes - Pension for 
Agricultural Workers/ 
Labourers

State 
Sponsored 
Scheme Fund

11654400

53
Fund for Transferred 
Functions/ Schemes - 
Widow Pension

Assigned Revenues 
and Grants

Scheme Fund - State
1601012 - Fund for 
Transferred Functions/ 
Schemes - Widow Pension

State 
Sponsored 
Scheme Fund

94317600



SNO BUDGETARY NAME MAJOR GROUP SUB GROUP HEAD CODE & NAME FUND NAME AMOUNT

54

Fund for Transferred 
Functions/ Schemes - 
Pension for Unmarried 
women aged above 50

Assigned Revenues 
and Grants

Scheme Fund - State

1601013 - Fund for 
Transferred Functions/ 
Schemes - Pension for 
Unmarried women aged 
above 50

State 
Sponsored 
Scheme Fund

3187885

55

Fund for Transferred 
Functions/ Schemes - 
Pension for 
Differentially Abled

Assigned Revenues 
and Grants

Scheme Fund - State

1601014 - Fund for 
Transferred Functions/ 
Schemes - Pension for 
Differentially Abled

State 
Sponsored 
Scheme Fund

33756514

56

Fund for Transferred 
Functions/ Schemes - 
Financial Help for 
Widow's Daughters 
Marriage

Assigned Revenues 
and Grants

Scheme Fund - State

1601016 - Fund for 
Transferred Functions/ 
Schemes - Financial Help 
for Widow's Daughters 
Marriage

State 
Sponsored 
Scheme Fund

330000

57
Fund for Transferred 
Functions/ Schemes - 
Old Age Pension

Assigned Revenues 
and Grants

Scheme Fund - State
1601018 - Fund for 
Transferred Functions/ 
Schemes - Old Age Pension

State 
Sponsored 
Scheme Fund

146210228

58 General Purpose Fund
Assigned Revenues 
and Grants

State Grant
1601023 - General 
Purpose Fund

General 
Purpose Fund

67132000

59
Ayyankali Urban 
Employment 
Guarantee Scheme

Assigned Revenues 
and Grants

Scheme Fund - State
3202022 - Ayyankali Urban 
Employment Guarantee 
Scheme

Ayyankali 
Urban 
Employment 
Guarantee 
Scheme 
(AUEGS)

20000000

60
PMAY, LIFE  Central @ 
State share

Assigned Revenues 
and Grants

Central Grant
3201011 - Prime Minister 
S Awas Yojana (PMAY) - 
General

PMAY 65800000



SNO BUDGETARY NAME MAJOR GROUP SUB GROUP HEAD CODE & NAME FUND NAME AMOUNT

61
Swaccha Bharat 
Mission - IEC

Assigned Revenues 
and Grants

Central Grant
3201030 - Swaccha Bharat 
Mission - IEC

Swacch 
Bharath 
Mission Fund

500000

62
Swaccha Bharat 
Mission - Capacity 
Building

Assigned Revenues 
and Grants

Central Grant
3201031 - Swaccha Bharat 
Mission - Capacity Building

Swacch 
Bharath 
Mission Fund

500000

63

Recoveries Payable - 
Subscription to 
Provident Fund for 
Municipal Regular 
employees

Recoveries
Employee Related 
Recoveries

3502003 - Recoveries 
Payable - Subscription to 
Provident Fund for 
Municipal Regular 
employees

Own Fund 4714476

64

Recoveries Payable - 
Subscription to 
Provident Fund for 
Municipal Contingent 
employees

Recoveries
Employee Related 
Recoveries

3502031 - Recoveries 
Payable - Subscription to 
Provident Fund for 
Municipal Contingent 
employees

Own Fund 2719756

65
Recoveries Payable - 
General Provident Fund

Recoveries
Employee Related 
Recoveries

3502001 - Recoveries 
Payable - General 
Provident Fund

Own Fund 461630

66

Recoveries Payable - 
Kerala Panchayat 
Employees Provident 
Fund

Recoveries
Employee Related 
Recoveries

3502002 - Recoveries 
Payable - Kerala Panchayat 
Employees Provident Fund

Own Fund 78000

67
Recoveries Payable -
Medisep -Regular

Recoveries
Employee Related 
Recoveries

3502022 - Recoveries 
Payable -Medisep -Regular

Own Fund 585000



SNO BUDGETARY NAME MAJOR GROUP SUB GROUP HEAD CODE & NAME FUND NAME AMOUNT

68

Recoveries Payable - 
Kerala State SC/ ST 
Developement 
Corporation

Recoveries
Employee Related 
Recoveries

3502041 - Recoveries 
Payable - Kerala State SC/ 
ST Developement 
Corporation

Own Fund 46800

69
Recoveries Payable -
Medisep -Pensioner

Recoveries
Employee Related 
Recoveries

3502023 - Recoveries 
Payable -Medisep -
Pensioner

Own Fund 578500

70
Recoveries Payable - 
Dues to other LSGIs

Recoveries
Employee Related 
Recoveries

3502010 - Recoveries 
Payable - Dues to other 
LSGIs

Own Fund 72000

71
Recoveries Payable - 
Insurance Premium

Recoveries
Employee Related 
Recoveries

3502006 - Recoveries 
Payable - Insurance 
Premium

Own Fund 952445

72
Recoveries Payable - 
Employee Share NPS

Recoveries
Employee Related 
Recoveries

3502020 - Recoveries 
Payable - Employee Share 
NPS

Own Fund 2172833

73
Recoveries Payable - 
Income Tax Deducted 
at Source-Salaries

Recoveries
Employee Related 
Recoveries

3502011 - Recoveries 
Payable - Income Tax 
Deducted at Source-
Salaries

Own Fund 400000

74
Recoveries Payable-
GPAIS

Recoveries
Employee Related 
Recoveries

3502017 - Recoveries 
Payable-GPAIS

Own Fund 100000

75
Recoveries Payable - 
Postal Life Insurance

Recoveries
Employee Related 
Recoveries

3502033 - Recoveries 
Payable - Postal Life 
Insurance

Own Fund 161824

76
Government and Other 
Dues Payable-TDS - 
CGST

Recoveries
Tax & Other Statutary 
Recoveries

3503005 - Government 
and Other Dues Payable-
TDS - CGST

Own Fund 1000000



SNO BUDGETARY NAME MAJOR GROUP SUB GROUP HEAD CODE & NAME FUND NAME AMOUNT

77
Government and Other 
Dues Payable-TDS - 
SGST

Recoveries
Tax & Other Statutary 
Recoveries

3503006 - Government 
and Other Dues Payable-
TDS - SGST

Own Fund 1000000

78
Government and Other 
Dues Payable - CGST

Recoveries
Tax & Other Statutary 
Recoveries

3503008 - Government 
and Other Dues Payable - 
CGST

Own Fund 1000000

79
Government and Other 
Dues Payable - SGST

Recoveries
Tax & Other Statutary 
Recoveries

3503009 - Government 
and Other Dues Payable - 
SGST

Own Fund 1000000

80
Recoveries Payable - 
Kerala Construction 
Workers Welfare Fund

Recoveries
Tax & Other Statutary 
Recoveries

3502026 - Recoveries 
Payable - Kerala 
Construction Workers 
Welfare Fund

Own Fund 1000000

81
Recoveries Payable - 
Income Tax Deducted 
at Source

Recoveries
Tax & Other Statutary 
Recoveries

3502025 - Recoveries 
Payable - Income Tax 
Deducted at Source

Own Fund 1000000

82 Festival Allowance
Loans, Deposits and 
Advances

Advances
4601001 - Festival 
Advance to Employees

Own Fund 800000

83 Earnest Money Deposit
Loans, Deposits and 
Advances

Deposits
3401001 - Earnest Money 
Deposit

Own Fund 300000

84 Retention
Loans, Deposits and 
Advances

Deposits 3401003 - Retention Own Fund 500000

85
Loan from HUDCO   for 
PMAY(U)LIFE

Loans, Deposits and 
Advances

Loans
3305004 - Loan from 
HUDCO

Loans from 
Financial 
Institutions

3400000

633093331Grand Total



SNO BUDGETARY NAME MAJOR GROUP SUB GROUP HEAD CODE & NAME
FUND 
NAME

AMOUNT

1 Employers Liabilities - EPF Payment of Recoveries
Employee Related 
Recoveries

3501302 - Employers 
Liabilities - EPF

Own Fund 650000

2
3501302 - Employers 
Liabilities - EPF

Own Fund 650000

3

Recoveries Payable - 
Subscription to Provident 
Fund for Municipal Regular 
employees

Payment of Recoveries
Employee Related 
Recoveries

3502003 - Recoveries Payable 
- Subscription to Provident 
Fund for Municipal Regular 
employees

Own Fund 4714476

4

Recoveries Payable - 
Subscription to Provident 
Fund for Municipal 
Contingent employees

Payment of Recoveries
Employee Related 
Recoveries

3502031 - Recoveries Payable 
- Subscription to Provident 
Fund for Municipal 
Contingent employees

Own Fund 2719756

5
Recoveries Payable - General 
Provident Fund

Payment of Recoveries
Employee Related 
Recoveries

3502001 - Recoveries Payable 
- General Provident Fund

Own Fund 461630

6
Contribution to Central 
Pension Fund Payable

Payment of Recoveries
Employee Related 
Recoveries

3501106 - Contribution to 
Central Pension Fund Payable

Own Fund 2740348

7
Recoveries Payable - Kerala 
Panchayat Employees 
Provident Fund

Payment of Recoveries
Employee Related 
Recoveries

3502002 - Recoveries Payable 
- Kerala Panchayat Employees 
Provident Fund

Own Fund 78000

8
Recoveries Payable - Group 
Insurance

Payment of Recoveries
Employee Related 
Recoveries

3502014 - Recoveries Payable 
- Group Insurance

Own Fund 754000

9
Recoveries Payable -
Medisep -Regular

Payment of Recoveries
Employee Related 
Recoveries

3502022 - Recoveries Payable 
-Medisep -Regular

Own Fund 585000
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SNO BUDGETARY NAME MAJOR GROUP SUB GROUP HEAD CODE & NAME
FUND 
NAME

AMOUNT

10
Recoveries Payable - State 
Life Insurance

Payment of Recoveries
Employee Related 
Recoveries

3502012 - Recoveries Payable 
- State Life Insurance

Own Fund 559000

11
Recoveries Payable -
Medisep -Pensioner

Payment of Recoveries
Employee Related 
Recoveries

3502023 - Recoveries Payable 
-Medisep -Pensioner

Own Fund 578500

12
Recoveries Payable - Dues to 
other LSGIs

Payment of Recoveries
Employee Related 
Recoveries

3502010 - Recoveries Payable 
- Dues to other LSGIs

Own Fund 72000

13
Recoveries Payable - Kerala 
State SC/ ST Developement 
Corporation

Payment of Recoveries
Employee Related 
Recoveries

3502041 - Recoveries Payable 
- Kerala State SC/ ST 
Developement Corporation

Own Fund 46800

14
Recoveries Payable - 
Insurance Premium

Payment of Recoveries
Employee Related 
Recoveries

3502006 - Recoveries Payable 
- Insurance Premium

Own Fund 952445

15
Recoveries Payable - 
Employee Share NPS

Payment of Recoveries
Employee Related 
Recoveries

3502020 - Recoveries Payable 
- Employee Share NPS

Own Fund 2172833

16
Employers Liabilities - 
Pension Contribution (NPS)

Payment of Recoveries
Employee Related 
Recoveries

3501301 - Employers 
Liabilities - Pension 
Contribution (NPS)

Own Fund 2172833

17
Recoveries Payable - Income 
Tax Deducted at Source-
Salaries

Payment of Recoveries
Employee Related 
Recoveries

3502011 - Recoveries Payable 
- Income Tax Deducted at 
Source-Salaries

Own Fund 400000

18 Recoveries Payable-GPAIS Payment of Recoveries
Employee Related 
Recoveries

3502017 - Recoveries 
Payable-GPAIS

Own Fund 100000

19
Recoveries Payable - Postal 
Life Insurance

Payment of Recoveries
Employee Related 
Recoveries

3502033 - Recoveries Payable 
- Postal Life Insurance

Own Fund 161824



SNO BUDGETARY NAME MAJOR GROUP SUB GROUP HEAD CODE & NAME
FUND 
NAME

AMOUNT

20 Recoveries Payable - EPF Payment of Recoveries
Employee Related 
Recoveries

3502021 - Recoveries Payable 
- EPF

Own Fund 650000

21
Recoveries Payable - KSFE 
Recovery

Payment of Recoveries
Employee Related 
Recoveries

3502009 - Recoveries Payable 
- KSFE Recovery

Own Fund 200000

22
Government and Other Dues 
Payable-TDS - SGST

Payment of Recoveries Tax & Statutary Recoveries
3503006 - Government and 
Other Dues Payable-TDS - 
SGST

Own Fund 1000000

23
Government and Other Dues 
Payable - SGST

Payment of Recoveries Tax & Statutary Recoveries
3503009 - Government and 
Other Dues Payable - SGST

Own Fund 1000000

24
Government and Other Dues 
Payable-TDS - CGST

Payment of Recoveries Tax & Statutary Recoveries
3503005 - Government and 
Other Dues Payable-TDS - 
CGST

Own Fund 1000000

25
Government and Other Dues 
Payable - CGST

Payment of Recoveries Tax & Statutary Recoveries
3503008 - Government and 
Other Dues Payable - CGST

Own Fund 1000000

26
Recoveries Payable - Kerala 
Construction Workers 
Welfare Fund

Payment of Recoveries Tax & Statutary Recoveries
3502026 - Recoveries Payable 
- Kerala Construction 
Workers Welfare Fund

Own Fund 1000000

27
Recoveries Payable - Income 
Tax Deducted at Source

Payment of Recoveries Tax & Statutary Recoveries
3502025 - Recoveries Payable 
- Income Tax Deducted at 
Source

Own Fund 1000000

28
Government and Other Dues 
Payable - Library Cess 
Payable

Payment of Recoveries Tax & Statutary Recoveries
3503001 - Government and 
Other Dues Payable - Library 
Cess Payable

Own Fund 4150000

29 2301002
Administrative and 
Establishment 
Expenses

Administrative Expenses - 
LB

2301002 - Fuel Charges Own Fund 1500000



SNO BUDGETARY NAME MAJOR GROUP SUB GROUP HEAD CODE & NAME
FUND 
NAME

AMOUNT

30 Allied Institution Wages
Administrative and 
Establishment 
Expenses

Establishment Expenses - 
Allied Institutions

2101101 - Wages Own Fund 1000000

31 Pension and Gratuity Payable
Administrative and 
Establishment 
Expenses

Establishment Expenses - 
LB

3501105 - Pension and 
Gratuity Payable

Own Fund 14844480

32
EPF - Localbody Share 
towards Administrative 
Expense

Administrative and 
Establishment 
Expenses

Establishment Expenses - 
LB

2103010 - EPF - Localbody 
Share towards Administrative 
Expense

Own Fund 12000

33
Monthly Honorarium and 
Sitting Allowance -Councillors

Administrative and 
Establishment 
Expenses

Expenses related to 
Elected Representatives

2102014 - Monthly 
Honorarium and Sitting 
Allowance -Councillors

Own Fund 6600000

34

Travelling Expense of 
Chairperson, Deputy 
Chairperson,Chairmen and 
Councillors

Administrative and 
Establishment 
Expenses

Expenses related to 
Elected Representatives

2102019 - Travelling Expense 
of Chairperson, Deputy 
Chairperson,Chairmen and 
Councillors

Own Fund 100000

35
Telephone Allowance - 
Mayor/ Chairperson/ 
President

Administrative and 
Establishment 
Expenses

Expenses related to 
Elected Representatives

2102021 - Telephone 
Allowance - Mayor/ 
Chairperson/ President

Own Fund 20000

36 Refreshment Charges
Administrative and 
Establishment 
Expenses

Administrative Expenses - 
LB

2308201 - Refreshment 
Charges

Own Fund 240000

37 Printing & Stationery
Administrative and 
Establishment 
Expenses

Administrative Expenses - 
LB

2202101 - Printing & 
Stationery

Own Fund 1330000

38
2202101 - Printing & 
Stationery

Own Fund 866000



SNO BUDGETARY NAME MAJOR GROUP SUB GROUP HEAD CODE & NAME
FUND 
NAME

AMOUNT

39 Salaries - Contract Staff
Administrative and 
Establishment 
Expenses

Establishment Expenses - 
LB

2101004 - Salaries - Contract 
Staff

Own Fund 300000

40 Festival Allowance
Administrative and 
Establishment 
Expenses

Establishment Expenses - 
LB

2102017 - Festival Allowance Own Fund 300000

41 Salaries -Secretary
Administrative and 
Establishment 
Expenses

Establishment Expenses - 
LB

2101001 - Salaries -Secretary Own Fund 975000

42
Other allowances - 
Temporary Staff

Administrative and 
Establishment 
Expenses

Establishment Expenses - 
LB

2102009 - Other allowances - 
Temporary Staff

Own Fund 10000

43
Travelling Allowances - 
Temporary Staff

Administrative and 
Establishment 
Expenses

Establishment Expenses - 
LB

2102004 - Travelling 
Allowances - Temporary Staff

Own Fund 10000

44 Remuneration
Administrative and 
Establishment 
Expenses

Establishment Expenses - 
LB

2105001 - Remuneration Own Fund 25000

45
Other allowances - 
Permanent Staff

Administrative and 
Establishment 
Expenses

Establishment Expenses - 
LB

2102008 - Other allowances - 
Permanent Staff

Own Fund 100000

46
Other Benefits and 
Allowances

Administrative and 
Establishment 
Expenses

Establishment Expenses - 
LB

2102016 - Other Benefits and 
Allowances

Own Fund 300000

47
2102016 - Other Benefits and 
Allowances

Own Fund 300000



SNO BUDGETARY NAME MAJOR GROUP SUB GROUP HEAD CODE & NAME
FUND 
NAME

AMOUNT

48
Travelling Allowances - 
Secretary

Administrative and 
Establishment 
Expenses

Establishment Expenses - 
LB

2102001 - Travelling 
Allowances - Secretary

Own Fund 200000

49 Uniforms
Administrative and 
Establishment 
Expenses

Establishment Expenses - 
LB

2102015 - Uniforms Own Fund 275000

50
Telephone Allowance - 
Secretary

Administrative and 
Establishment 
Expenses

Establishment Expenses - 
LB

2102020 - Telephone 
Allowance - Secretary

Own Fund 7000

51
Other Establishment 
Expenses

Administrative and 
Establishment 
Expenses

Establishment Expenses - 
LB

2105099 - Other 
Establishment Expenses

Own Fund 200000

52 Salaries - Permanent Staff
Administrative and 
Establishment 
Expenses

Establishment Expenses - 
LB

2101003 - Salaries - 
Permanent Staff

Own Fund 45500000

53 Spectacle Allowance
Administrative and 
Establishment 
Expenses

Establishment Expenses - 
LB

2102018 - Spectacle 
Allowance

Own Fund 45000

54 Bonus
Administrative and 
Establishment 
Expenses

Establishment Expenses - 
LB

2101201 - Bonus Own Fund 300000

55 Other allowances - Secretary
Administrative and 
Establishment 
Expenses

Establishment Expenses - 
LB

2102006 - Other allowances - 
Secretary

Own Fund 200000

56 Stipend
Administrative and 
Establishment 
Expenses

Establishment Expenses - 
LB

2101301 - Stipend Own Fund 300000



SNO BUDGETARY NAME MAJOR GROUP SUB GROUP HEAD CODE & NAME
FUND 
NAME

AMOUNT

57 Rent of Buildings
Administrative and 
Establishment 
Expenses

Administrative Expenses - 
LB

2201001 - Rent of Buildings Own Fund 151200

58 Land Tax
Administrative and 
Establishment 
Expenses

Administrative Expenses - 
LB

2201002 - Land Tax/ Basic Tax Own Fund 36000

59 Other Taxes
Administrative and 
Establishment 
Expenses

Administrative Expenses - 
LB

2201003 - Other Taxes/ 
Duties

Own Fund 26250

60
Other Office Maintenance 
Expenses

Administrative and 
Establishment 
Expenses

Administrative Expenses - 
LB

2201199 - Other Office 
Maintenance Expenses

Own Fund 201000

61
Telephone Expenses/ 
Internet Charges

Administrative and 
Establishment 
Expenses

Administrative Expenses - 
LB

2201201 - Telephone 
Expenses/ Internet Charges

Own Fund 163000

62
Miscellaneous 
Communication Expenses

Administrative and 
Establishment 
Expenses

Administrative Expenses - 
LB

2201299 - Miscellaneous 
Communication Expenses

Own Fund 14500

63 Miscellaneous Legal Expenses
Administrative and 
Establishment 
Expenses

Administrative Expenses - 
LB

2205101 - Miscellaneous 
Legal Expenses

Own Fund 654000

64 Postage Expenses
Administrative and 
Establishment 
Expenses

Administrative Expenses - 
LB

2201202 - Postage Expenses Own Fund 42200

65 Books & Periodicals
Administrative and 
Establishment 
Expenses

Administrative Expenses - 
LB

2202001 - Books & Periodicals Own Fund 52500



SNO BUDGETARY NAME MAJOR GROUP SUB GROUP HEAD CODE & NAME
FUND 
NAME

AMOUNT

66 Insurance
Administrative and 
Establishment 
Expenses

Administrative Expenses - 
LB

2204001 - Insurance Own Fund 118000

67 2204001 - Insurance Own Fund 250000

68 Professional & Other Fees
Administrative and 
Establishment 
Expenses

Administrative Expenses - 
LB

2205201 - Professional & 
Other Fees

Own Fund 470000

69
Other Advertisement & 
Publicity Charges

Administrative and 
Establishment 
Expenses

Administrative Expenses - 
LB

2206099 - Other 
Advertisement & Publicity 
Charges

Own Fund 105000

70
Newspaper Advertisement 
Charges

Administrative and 
Establishment 
Expenses

Administrative Expenses - 
LB

2206001 - Newspaper 
Advertisement Charges

Own Fund 326000

71 Membership & Subscriptions
Administrative and 
Establishment 
Expenses

Administrative Expenses - 
LB

2206101 - Membership & 
Subscriptions

Own Fund 47000

72 Festival Expenses
Administrative and 
Establishment 
Expenses

Administrative Expenses - 
LB

2208001 - Festival Expenses Own Fund 225000

73
Miscellaneous 
Administration Expenses

Administrative and 
Establishment 
Expenses

Administrative Expenses - 
LB

2208099 - Miscellaneous 
Administration Expenses

Own Fund 876000

74 Water Charges - Office
Administrative and 
Establishment 
Expenses

Administrative Expenses - 
LB

2201102 - Water Charges - 
Office

Own Fund 200000

75 Wages
Administrative and 
Establishment 
Expenses

Establishment Expenses - 
LB

2101101 - Wages Own Fund 12500000



SNO BUDGETARY NAME MAJOR GROUP SUB GROUP HEAD CODE & NAME
FUND 
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76 Terminal Leave Surrender
Administrative and 
Establishment 
Expenses

Establishment Expenses - 
LB

2104001 - Terminal Leave 
Surrender

Own Fund 8000000

77 Leave Salary Payable
Administrative and 
Establishment 
Expenses

Establishment Expenses - 
LB

3501122 - Leave Salary 
Payable

Own Fund 10000000

78
Salaries - Full time 
Contingent Staff

Administrative and 
Establishment 
Expenses

Establishment Expenses - 
LB

2101006 - Salaries - Full time 
Contingent Staff

Own Fund 20000000

79 Sanitation Expenses
Administrative and 
Establishment 
Expenses

Administrative Expenses - 
LB

2308013 - Sanitation 
Expenses

Own Fund 300000

80 Office Electricity Expenses
Administrative and 
Establishment 
Expenses

Administrative Expenses - 
LB

2201101 - Office Electricity 
Expenses

Own Fund 550000

81
Allied Institution Eectricity 
Charges

Administrative and 
Establishment 
Expenses

Administrative Expenses - 
Allied Institutions

2201301 - Electricity Charges - 
 Allied Institutions

Own Fund 100000

82
Water Charges - Allied 
Institutions

Administrative and 
Establishment 
Expenses

Administrative Expenses - 
Allied Institutions

2201302 - Water Charges - 
Allied Institutions

Own Fund 50000

83 Vehicle Hire Charges
Administrative and 
Establishment 
Expenses

Administrative Expenses - 
LB

2304001 - Vehicle Hire 
Charges

Own Fund 500000

84
Pension Fund for Contingent 
Staff

Administrative and 
Establishment 
Expenses

Establishment Expenses - 
LB

3501115 - Contingent 
Pension and Gratuity Payable

Own Fund 11618810



SNO BUDGETARY NAME MAJOR GROUP SUB GROUP HEAD CODE & NAME
FUND 
NAME

AMOUNT

85

Programmes/ Expenditures 
of Transferred Functions/ 
Schemes - Financial Help for 
Widow's Daughters Marriage

Operational 
expenditure

Functional Expenditure
2540103 - Financial help to 
widows towards marriage 
expenses of daughters

State 
Sponsored 
Scheme 
Fund

330000

86
Programmes/ Expenditures 
of Transferred Functions/ 
Schemes - Widow Pension

Operational 
expenditure

Functional Expenditure

2540113 - Programmes/ 
Expenditures of Transferred 
Functions/ Schemes - Widow 
Pension

State 
Sponsored 
Scheme 
Fund

94317600

87

Programmes/ Expenditures 
of Transferred Functions/ 
Schemes - Pension for 
Agricultural Workers/ Labour

Operational 
expenditure

Functional Expenditure

2540111 - Programmes/ 
Expenditures of Transferred 
Functions/ Schemes - Pension 
for Agricultural Workers/ 
Labour

State 
Sponsored 
Scheme 
Fund

11654400

88

Programmes/ Expenditures 
of Transferred Functions/ 
Schemes - Pension for 
Unmarried women aged 
above 50

Operational 
expenditure

Functional Expenditure

2540114 - Programmes/ 
Expenditures of Transferred 
Functions/ Schemes - Pension 
for Unmarried women aged 
above 50

State 
Sponsored 
Scheme 
Fund

3187885

89

Programmes/ Expenditures 
of Transferred Functions/ 
Schemes - Pension for 
Differentially Abled

Operational 
expenditure

Functional Expenditure

2540115 - Programmes/ 
Expenditures of Transferred 
Functions/ Schemes - Pension 
for Differentially Abled

State 
Sponsored 
Scheme 
Fund

33756514

90
Programmes/ Expenditures 
of Transferred Functions/ 
Schemes - Old Age Pension

Operational 
expenditure

Functional Expenditure

2540118 - Programmes/ 
Expenditures of Transferred 
Functions/ Schemes - Old Age 
Pension

State 
Sponsored 
Scheme 
Fund

146210228



SNO BUDGETARY NAME MAJOR GROUP SUB GROUP HEAD CODE & NAME
FUND 
NAME

AMOUNT

91 Election Expenses
Operational 
expenditure

Functional Activities of 
Local Body

2501001 - Election Expenses Own Fund 2000000

92
Expenditure on Poverty 
Eradication Program

Operational 
expenditure

Functional Activities of 
Local Body

2502001 - Expenditure on 
Poverty Eradication Program

Ayyankali 
Urban 
Employme
nt 
Guarantee 
Scheme 
(AUEGS)

20000000

93 Housing grant-PMAY, LIFE
Operational 
expenditure

Functional Expenditure 2540109 - Housing grant PMAY 69200000

94 Crematorium
Operational 
expenditure

Functional Activities of 
Local Body

2522101 - Crematorium Own Fund 250000

95 Continuing Education
Operational 
expenditure

Functional Activities of 
Local Body

2520201 - Continuing 
Education

Own Fund 500000

96
Expenses for Burying 
Unclaimed Dead bodies

Operational 
expenditure

Functional Activities of 
Local Body

2308003 - Expenses for 
Burying Unclaimed Dead 
bodies

Own Fund 100000

97
SBM  Public Sanitation - 
Related Activities

Operational 
expenditure

Functional Activities of 
Local Body

2521903 - Public Sanitation - 
Related Activities

Swacch 
Bharath 
Mission 
Fund

1000000

98
Cutting Charges - Dangerous 
Trees

Operational 
expenditure

Functional Activities of 
Local Body

2602301 - Cutting Charges - 
Dangerous Trees

Own Fund 50000

99 Water Charges - Street Tap
Operational 
expenditure

Functional Activities of 
Local Body

2201103 - Water Charges - 
Street Tap

Own Fund 3000000

100
Electricity Charges for Street 
Lights

Operational 
expenditure

Functional Activities of 
Local Body

2301001 - Electricity Charges 
for Street Lights

Own Fund 8500000



SNO BUDGETARY NAME MAJOR GROUP SUB GROUP HEAD CODE & NAME
FUND 
NAME

AMOUNT

101
Contribution to Poverty 
Alleviation Fund

Operational 
expenditure

Financial Contribution
2602001 - Contribution to 
Poverty Alleviation Fund

Own Fund 3318529

102 Festival Allowance
Refund of Loans, 
Deposits and Advances

Advances
4601001 - Festival Advance 
to Employees

Own Fund 800000

103 Retention
Refund of Loans, 
Deposits and Advances

Deposits 3401003 - Retention Own Fund 500000

104 Earnest Money Deposit
Refund of Loans, 
Deposits and Advances

Deposits
3401001 - Earnest Money 
Deposit

Own Fund 300000

105 Loan from K.U.R.D.F.C
Refund of Loans, 
Deposits and Advances

Loans
3305003 - Loan from 
K.U.R.D.F.C

Own Fund 13000000

106 Loan from Banks
Refund of Loans, 
Deposits and Advances

Loans 3305001 - Loan from Banks Own Fund 6000000

107 Interest on loans from banks
Refund of Loans, 
Deposits and Advances

Loans
2405001 - Interest on loans 
from banks

Own Fund 500000

108
Interest on loans from 
financial institutions

Refund of Loans, 
Deposits and Advances

Loans
2405001 - Interest on loans 
from banks

Own Fund 5000000

109
Repairs & Maintenance - 
Vehicles

Assets Creation and 
Maintenance

Maintenance of Vehicles
2305301 - Repairs & 
Maintenance - Vehicles

Own Fund 1000000



SNO BUDGETARY NAME MAJOR GROUP SUB GROUP HEAD CODE & NAME
FUND 
NAME

AMOUNT

110
Repairs & Maintenance - 
Office Equipments

Assets Creation and 
Maintenance

Maintenance of Electrical 
and Electronic  Items 

2305902 - Repairs & 
Maintenance - Office 
Equipments

Own Fund 200000

599680541Grand Total



SL No Project Name Mal Impl Code
Project 

Type
FundTotal

1 പɳതി ͮപീകരണ നിർΣഹണ െചലവ് SEC (MTY) New 300000

2
ഭിʱേശഷി വിദńാർȻി വിദńാര്Ȼിനികൾō് 

േϵാളർഷി˔് നൽകൽ

Sup. 

(ICDS)
New 10000000

3 ഐെകഎം ന് അടേōȗ വിഹിതം SEC (MTY) New 558983

4 വേയാമിɈം SEC (MTY) New 1050000

5 െചയർമാൻ േചംബർ വിഹിതം SEC (MTY) New 60000

6 നഗരസഭ വാഹനƹщെട അѳňѳപണി SEC (MTY) New 500000

7 സായം˛ഭ േഹാം ˛വർȳന െചലവ്
Sup. 

(ICDS)
New 200000

8
േകാŮിയാർ ഇം˞ാനѱകщെട െമയിൻറനൻസ് 

നഗരസഭ വിഹിതം അടവാōൽ

Sup. 

(ICDS)
New 200000

9 ഭിʱേശഷി കലാകായിക മɎരƹൾ
Sup. 

(ICDS)
New 75000

10
ഭിʱേശഷി ആщകൾō് ̲ǁū വാഹനം 

നൽകൽ

Sup. 

(ICDS)
New 1000000

11
ഭിʱേശഷിōാർŎы 

സഹാേയാപകരണƹൽ നൽകൽ

Sup. 

(ICDS)
New 1500000

12
മേǥരി ഗവആ͊ർേവദ ആΦപɈിയിേലō് 

മͭʱ് വാƹൽ
MO(AYU) New 2500000

2025-26 വാർഷിക േ˛ാജŕകൾ

െപാȯ വിഭാഗം (സാധാരണ വിഹിതം)



SL No Project Name Mal Impl Code
Project 

Type
FundTotal

13
എൻ ആർ എƾ ്എം ͊നാനി Ůിനിōിേലō് 

മͭʱ് വാƹൽ
MO(AYU) New 500000

14
െനΗിŎȳ് ആ͋ർേവദ ആΦപɈിō് മͭʱ് 

വാƹൽ
MO(AYU) New 600000

15 േഹാമിേയാ ആΦപɈിയിേലō് മͭʱ് വാƹൽ MO(HOM) New 400000

16
േഹാമിേയാ ആΦപɈിയിേലō്  ലാബ് 

റീഏജൻസ്
MO(HOM) New 300000

17 ̴ഗാΦപɈിയിേലō് മͭʱ് വാƹൽ
VETS/Sr.V

ETS
New 600000

18 űീര കർഷകർō് പാലിന് സബ് സിഡി DD(Diary) New 1500000

19 കാലിതീѳ സബ് സിഡി നൽകൽ
VETS/Sr.V

ETS
New 200000

20
െതͭവ് നായകщെട വാżിേനഷʓം 

അʓബʫ ˛വർȳനƹщം

VETS/Sr.V

ETS
New 100000

21
സാűരത ȯടർ വിദńാഭńാസ 

˛വർȳനƹൾō് ȯലńത േകാѮ് ഫീസ്
HM(GHS) New 500000

22 േИാർട്സ് കിѳ് വിതരണം HM(GHS) New 300000

23

പി എം എ ൈവ നഗരസഭ വിഹിതം 

Ɔണേഭാŝാōൾō് അടവാōൽ(̬മി͊ы 

എΗാവർŎം ഭവനം

PO(UPAC) New 10000000

24 അതിദാരിʂń നിർ̀ാർǒന ˛വർȳനƹൾ PO(UPAC) New 200000

25 വാതിൽ˔ടി േസവനം PO(UPAC) New 100000

26 െജൻഡർ റിേസാѮ് െസൻറർ PO(UPAC) New 100000



SL No Project Name Mal Impl Code
Project 

Type
FundTotal

27 ബഡ്സ് സϷൾ ˛വർȳന െചലവ് PO(UPAC) New 1000000

28 അƵണവാടി ňǷികщെട കേലാൽസവം
Sup. 

(ICDS)
New 30000

29

ൈലഫ് ഭവന പɳതി ഭവന രഹിത വിഭാഗം 

മѴ തേɮശ ഭരണ Бാപനƹളിൽ ̬മി͊ы 

Ɔണേഭാŝാōള്ō് ഭവന നിർ̀ാണ 

ആʓŉലńം നൽകൽ

PO(UPAC) New 2500000

30 ϱഭിű േകരളം പƾōറി Ŋഷി വികസനം AO/AFO New 300000

31 ϱഭിű േകരളം െനൽŊഷി വികസനം AO/AFO New 200000

32 ൈജവ േവലി (േസാളാർ) AO/AFO New 250000

33 പരിരű അേലാ˔തി MO (GH) New 1100000

34 പരിരűാ രȗാം ͋ണിѳ് MO (GH) New 1100000

35 െസōൻററി പാലിേയѳീവ് MO (GH) New 500000

36 പരിരű ̳ʱാം ͋ണിѳ് ആരംഭിŎʱതിന് MO (GH) New 800000

37 വിജയേഭരി വിജയИർശം പɳതി HM(GHS) New 200000

38
എൻ ͊ എƾ ്എം മംഗലേξരി േവേǷേōാട് 

Ůിനിōിേലō് മͭʱ് വാƹൽ
MO (GH) New 1000000

39 ബാലസഭ PO(UPAC) New 100000

40

മംഗലേξരി േവേǷേōാട് ˛ാഥമിക ആേരാഗń 

േകʨȳിെല ഫാർമസിдകൾō് േവതനം 

നൽകൽ

MO (GH) New 500000

41 ആθയ പɳതി PO(UPAC) New 200000

42 ഡയാൈലസർ കിѳ് വിതരണം MO (GH) New 3000000



SL No Project Name Mal Impl Code
Project 

Type
FundTotal

43
അവയവƹൾ മാѳിെവƾവർō് മͭʱ് 

വിതരണം
MO (GH) New 2000000

44 എസ് എസ് എ വിഹിതം HM(GHS) New 3000000

45  െപാȯവിഭാഗȳിന് വീട് റി˔യർ PO(UPAC) New 5000000

46
അƵണവാടികൾō് അʓˆരക 

േപാഷകാഹാര വിതരണം

Sup. 

(ICDS)
New 5000000

47

  െഹൽȳ് ആൻഡ് െവൽെനЬ്  

െസ˂ѱകൾō് സŇʗമായി െകǷിടം 

നിർ̀ിōൽ

ME New 10500000

48

˅ഴƵാവ് ˅ഴേയാര പാർō് നിർ̀ാണം, 

താമരേξരി െനǳക˔ാറ  പാർō്, പͪനാട് 

വേയാജന പാർō്,ആലി ̲Щിയാർ Тാരക 

സമീപം പാതേയാര പാർō്

AE New 2100000

49
പͪനാട് ക̀ņണിѳി ഹാൾ നവീകരിƾ ്

ആʅനിക രീതിയിൽ സǒീകരിōൽ,
AE New 2500000

50

 ബസ് െബ േഷാ˔ിംഗ് േകാം˞żിന് 

മേǥരി͊െട ചരിɈം ഓർ̀ി˔ിŎം വിധം 

െഗയ്ѳ് БാപിōͰം, ƼѴം കǷ വിരിōͰം 

ഹാൻഡ് ൈറൽ  БാപിōͰം

AE New 2500000

51
െനΗിŎȳ് ,മിസിരി,കിഴേōȳലയിൽ 

ഓ˔ൺ ജിം നിർ̀ാണം
AE New 1500000

52

െനѳ് സീേറാ മേǥരി (ആേഗാളതാപനΚം 

കാലാവБ വńതിയാനΚം സംബʫിƿы 

പഠനം )

SEC (MTY) New 1500000

53
മേǥരി നഗരസഭ സ̻ർȩ 

രŝദാതാōщെട നഗരം"
SEC (MTY) New 1000000



SL No Project Name Mal Impl Code
Project 

Type
FundTotal

54

ജീവെ˂ ആേരാഗńം" ലഹരി വിͭɳ 

കńാ̹യിൻ 
SEC (MTY) New 200000

55 ബйവർഷ േ˛ാജŕകള്ō് നീōി െവƾ ȯക 36550000

56 Иിൽ ഓവർ പɳതികൾō് നീōി െവƾ ȯക 15000000

57 പിഎംഎൈവ ഹഡ്േകാ േലാൺ 24000000

58
അ̹ല˔ടിയിൽ സാംϵാരിക നിലയΚം, 

സൗʤരńവൽōരണΚം,
AE 1000000



SL No Project Name Mal Impl Code
Project 

Type
FundTotal

1
എസ് സി വിദńാർȻിനികൾō് േϵാളർഷി˔് 

നൽകൽ
SCDO New 1500000

2 എസ് സി വിദńാർȻികൾō് േϵാളർഷി˔് SCDO New 1500000

3 എസ് സി വീട് റി˔യർ PO(UPAC) New 5000000

4
അഭńЉ വിദńരായ എസ് സി 

ഉേദńാഗാർȻികൾō് െതാഴിൽ പരിശീലനം
SCDO New 500000

5
പി എം എ ൈവ വിഹിതം എЬി വിഭാഗം 

നഗരസഭ വിഹിതം
PO(UPAC) New 8500000

6 എസ് സി  വിവാഹ ധനസഹായം SCDO New 3500000

7 എസ് സി മിθ വിവാഹ ധനസഹായം SCDO New 1000000

8
എസ് സി വിദńാർȻികൾō് പഠന̲റി 

,പഠേനാപകരണƹൾ
SCDO New 5000000

9
˛ീെമǺിക് േഹാгലിെല വിദńാർȻികൾō് 

യാɈാ ബȳ
SCDO New 100000

10 ˛ീെമǺിക് േഹാгൽ നവീകരണം SCDO New 500000

11
 ഐഎഎസ് ഐപിഎസ് ȯടƹിയ ഉʱത 

പരീűകൾŎы േകാƾിംഗ്
SCDO New 500000

12 ബйവർഷ േ˛ാജŕകള്ō് നീōി െവƾ ȯക 6000000

13 Иിൽ ഓവർ പɳതികൾō് നീōി െവƾ ȯക 30000000

14 പിഎംഎൈവ ഹഡ്േകാ േലാൺ 24000000

2025-26 വാർഷിക േ˛ാജŕകൾ

SCP വിഹിതം



SL No Project Name Mal Impl Code
Project 

Type
FundTotal

1
എΗാവർŎം ňടിെവыം -സമƣ ňടിെവы 

പɳതി-AMRUTH-നഗരസഭ വിഹിതം
ME New 276000000

2

വലിയǷി പറ്̹ പഴയ പാലിേയѳീവ് Ůിനിōിന് 

ȯടർƾയായി ȯറōൽ ബാ˕Ƿി ൈബ˔ാസ് 

വെര െȌയിേനജ് നിർ̀ാണം

AE (LSGD) New 25000000

3
മാലിനń നിർ̀ാർǒനȳിെ˂ ഭാഗമായി 50 

വാർǿകളിͰം മിനി എംസിഎഫ്

PO(UPAC

)
New 50000000

4

മാലിനń നിർ̀ാർǒനȳിെ˂ ഭാഗമായി 

വിവിധ Бലƹളിൽ നിരീűണ കńാമറ 

Бാപിōൽ,

PO(UPAC

)
New 2500000

5
മേǥരി നഗരസഭ പരിധിയിെല െചѱ 

പǷണƹളിൽ േബാǷ്ൽ ̋ȳ്  Бാ˔ിōൽ

PO(UPAC

)
New 2500000

6 ബйവർഷ േ˛ാജŕകള്ō് നീōി െവƾ ȯക New 43500000

7 Иിൽ ഓവർ പɳതികൾō് നീōി െവƾ ȯക New 40000000

2025-26 വാർഷിക േ˛ാജŕകൾ

CFC TIED FUND



SL No Project Name Mal Impl Code
Project 

Type
FundTotal

1
ബйവർഷ േ˛ാജŕകള്ō് നീōി െവƾ 

ȯക
36768046

2
Иിൽ ഓവർ പɳതികൾō് നീōി 

െവƾ ȯക
20000000

2025-26 വാർഷിക േ˛ാജŕകൾ

MGR FUND



SL No Project Name Mal Impl Code
Project 

Type
FundTotal

1

നഗരസഭ്͑ വിǸകിǷിയ എΗാ 

ϷщകളിͰം േസാളാർ പാനൽ 

Бാപിōൽ,

SEC 

(MTY)
New 10000000

2
നഗരസഭ്͑ വിǸകിǷിയ എΗാ 

ϷщകളിͰം ൈഹെടō് ആōി മാѳൽ

ME 

(LSGD)
New 10000000

3 വിവിധ അƵണവാടികൾ ТാർǷōൽ◌ 
AE 

(LSGD)
New 3000000

4
േവേǷേōാട് മംഗലേξരി ലാബ് 

െടťീഷńർō് ശ̹ളം നൽകൽ
MO (GH) New 500000

5

Ŋഷി ഓഫീസിേലō് ൈവദŅതി 

െവыōരം േഫാൺ ചാർǒ് േгഷനറി 

അʓബʫ കാരńƹൾō്

AO/AFO New 100000

6

േഹാമിേയാ േഹാИിѳലിേലō് ൈവദŅതി 

ചാർǒ് െവыōരം േഫാൺ ചാർǒ് 

̲തലായവ

MO(HOM

)
New 200000

7

വിവിധ പി എƾ ്സി കളിേലō് ൈവദŅതി 

െവыōരം േഫാണ് ചാർǒ് 

കȗിജൻസി ̲തലായവ 

അടവാŎʱതിന്

SEC 

(MTY)
New 100000

8

ഘടക Бാപനƹളായ സർōാർ 

Ϸщകൾō് ൈവദŅതി ചാർǒ് 

െവыōരം േഫാൺചാർǒ് Ϸൾ വാടക 

േгഷനറി ̲തലായവ

HM(GHS) New 1400000

9

നഗരസഭō് കീഴിͰы ഗവൈ˛മറി 

Ϸщകൾō് ഓഫീസ് കȗിജൻസി ഫȗ് 

അʓവദിŎʱതിന്

HM(GHS) New 200000

2025-26 വാർഷിക േ˛ാജŕകൾ

MGNR FUND



SL No Project Name Mal Impl Code
Project 

Type
FundTotal

10

ആ͋ർേവദ ആΦപɈിയിേലō് 

ൈവദŅതി െവыōരം േഫാൺ ചാര്ǒ് 

കȗിജൻസി ̲തലായവ 

അടവാŎʱതിന്

MO(AYU) New 500000

11

̴ഗാΦപɈിയിേലō് ൈവദŅതി 

െവыōരം േഫാൺ ചാര്ǒ് 

കȗിജൻസി ̲തലായവ 

അടവാŎʱതിന്

svo New 200000

12
വിവിധ ൈല̥റികളിേലō് പɈം 

വാƹൽ

SEC 

(MTY)
New 100000

13
അƵണവാടികщെട ൈവദŅതി ചാർǒ് 

െവыōരം േഫാൺ ചാർǒ് ̲തലായവ

Sup. 

(ICDS)
New 200000

14
ഐസിഡിഎസ് ϲ˔ർൈവസѱെട 

കȗിജൻസി െചലΚകൾ

Sup. 

(ICDS)
New 50000

15
ബйവർഷ േ˛ാജŕകള്ō് നീōി െവƾ 

ȯക
40000000

16
Иിൽ ഓവർ പɳതികൾō് നീōി െവƾ 

ȯക
33600000



SL No Project Name Mal Impl Code
Project 

Type
FundTotal

1

പͪനാട് പǷർňളം,കിടƹഴി, വീ̻ർ 

̲ы̹ാറ എʱിവിടƹളിൽ മിനി 

േгഡിയം

SEC 12000000

2

നഗരസഭ ഓഫീസിൽ 

കൗൺസിലർമാർō് ഇരി˔ിടം, 

നഗരസഭ ഓഫീസിൽ 

െപാȯജനƹൾō് ഇരി˔ിടസൗകരńം

SEC 2000000

3

നѱകര പാറŎളം രാമƶളം േറാഡ് 

നവീകരിƾ ്മിനി ൈബ˔ാസ് 

നിർ̀ിŎക, ചരണി ˅Ιർ മിനി 

ൈബ˔ാസ്

SEC 2500000

4
ബйവർഷ േ˛ാജŕകള്ō് നീōി 

െവƾ ȯക
55000000

5
Иിൽ ഓവർ പɳതികൾō് നീōി 

െവƾ ȯക
30000000

2025-26 വാർഷിക േ˛ാജŕകൾ

CFC BASIC FUND



SL No Project Name Mal Impl Code
Project 

Type
FundTotal

1 സമƣ ňടിെവളള പɳതി അ̴ത് ഫȗ് ME 230000000

2 KSWMP പɳതികൾ ME 18000000

3

നഗരസഭ പരിധിŎыിൽ ̲юവൻ 

േതാǳകщം സംരűിōൽ 

(നഗരസǥയം)

ME 50000000

4
 എസ് സി വിഭാഗȳിന് ̬മി͊ം വീǳം 

(ബാƵ് നിേűപം)
12700000

5
അതിദരിʂർō് БലΚം വീǳം  (തനത് 

ഫȗ്)
UPA(po) 20000000

6
എല̽ Ϸളിന് ˅തിയ െകǷിടം  (തനത് 

ഫȗ്)
2000000

7

ശിഹാബ് തƹൾ Тാരക ജനറൽ 

ആΦപɈി നഗരസഭō വിǷ് കിǸʱ 

̲റō് БലΚം െകǷിടΚം 

നിർ̀ിŎʱതിന്(തനത് ഫȗ്) 
me 20000000

2025-26 വാർഷിക േ˛ാജŕകൾ

വിവിധ ഫȘകള്






